On this the 28th day of November, 1966, the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas met in regular session at the regular meeting place thereof with the following officers and members present, to-wit:

O. A. Beauchamp

County Judge

H. W. Wright

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

T. A. Seales

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Paul Lout

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

H. E. Wilburn

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

W. W. Cavender

Clerk of the Court

Commissioner H. W. Wright of Precinct No. 1 authorized to advertise for bids on a loader.

The Court directed the County Judge to adjust the dispute with B. H. and A. B. Chambers concerning alleged delinquency of taxes for years 1939 and 1940.

By unanimous consent of the Court the following Order was approved.

ORDER

On this the 28 day of November, 1966, came on to be considered by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, at a regular term of such Court, the matter of the creation of a joint airport zoning board to exercise the powers authorized such boards by the provisions of Chapter 391 of the Acts of 50th Leg. of Texas. as Amended, to adopt, administer and enforce airport zoning regulations applicable To alliport hazard areas in this County; and it appearing to the Court that on the 21 day of November, 1966, the City Council of the City of Pineland, did enact its ordinance creating such a joint airport zoning board, to be known as the Pineland Joint Airport Zoning Board, and which ordinance was expressly made subject, for its effectiveness, to a like provision being made by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, and it further appearing to the Court that the creation of such a joint airport zoning board is in the public interest of this County;

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED, AND there ishereby created the Pineland Joint. Airport Zoning Board which Board shall have the powers and exercise the duties set forth in Sections 5 and 13 of Chapter 391 of the Acts of 50th Leg. of Texas, as Amended.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Pineland Joint Airport Zoning Board shall be composed of five (5) members, two (2) to be appointed by the City Council of the City of Pineland, Texas, and two members to be appointed by this Commissioners' Court. The fifth member shall be elected by a majority of the members so appointed and said fifth member shall serve as Chairman of the said Pineland Joint Airport Zoning Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that $\underline{\text{W. P. Conner}}$ and $\underline{\text{Jessie Cummings}}$ are hereby appointed as the County's members on said Pineland Joint Airport Zoning Board.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, on this the 28 day of November, 1966.

/s/ O. A. Beauchamp COUNTY JUDGE, SABINE COUNTY.

74

ATTEST:

/s/ W. W. Cavender County Clerk

All accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the Court adjourned. .

county Judge

Commissioner, Precinct No.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Gommissioner, Precinct No. 4

Clerk of the Court